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December 31, 2006

Addendum Applies:
No

Dear Applicant:

Based on information you supplied, and assuming your operations will be as
stated in your application for recognition of exemption, we have determined you
are exempt from fedsral income tax under section 501{(a) of the Internal Revenue
Code as an organization deacribed in section 501(¢) {3}.

Because you are a newly created organization, we are not now making a
final determination of your foundation status under gzection 509(a) of the Code.
However, we have detarmined that you can reasonably expect to be a publicly
supported organization described in sections 505 (a) (1) and 170(b) {1) {A) (vi]).

Accordingly, during an advance ruling period you will be treated as a
publicly supported organization, and not as a private foundation. This advance
ruling pericd begins and ends on the dates shown above.

Within 90 days after the end of your advance ruling period, you must
send us the information needed to determine whether you have met the reéguitre-
ments of the applicable support test during the advance ruling peried, If you
establish that you have been a publicly supported organization, we will classi-
fy you as a section 509(a) (1) or 509(a) (2) organization as long as you continue
to meet the reguirements of the applicable support test, If you do not meet
the public support requirements during the advance ruling period, we will
clamssify you as a private foundation for future periods. RAlso, if we classify
you as a private foundation, we will treat you as a private foundation from
your beginuing date for purposes of section 507(d) and 4940, >

Grantors and contributors may rely on ¢ur determination that you are not a

private foundation until %0 days after the end of your advance ruling period.
If you send us the required information within the 90 days, grantora and
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contributors may continue to rely on the advance determination until we make
a final determination of your foundation status.

If we publish a notice in the Internal Revenue Bulletin stating that we
will no longer treat you as a publicly supported organization, grantors and
contfibutors may not rely om this determination after the date we publish the
notice. In addition, if you lose your status as a publicly supported organi-
zation, and a grantor or contributor was responsible for, or was aware of, the
act or failure to act, that resulted in your loss of such status, that peracn
may not rely on this determination from the date of the act or failure to act,
Also, if a grsntor or contributor learned that we had given notice that you
would be remcvaed from classificaticn as a publicly supported organization, then
that person may not rely on this determination as of the date he or she '
acguired such knowledge.

If you change your scurces of support, your purposes, character, or msthod
of operation, please let us know so we can consider the effect of the change on
your sxempt status and foundation status. If you amend your organizational
document or bylaws, please send us a copy of the amended document or bylaws.
Also, let us know all changes in your name or address, '

As of January 1, 1984, you are liable for social security taxes under
the Federal Insurance Contributions Act on amounte of $100 or more you pay to
each of your employees during a calendar year. You are not liable for the tax
imposed under the Pederal Unemployment Tax Aot (FUTA).

Organizatione that are not private foundations are not subject to the pri-
vate foundation excise taxes under Chaptar 42 of the Internal Revenue Code.
However, you are not automatically exempt from other federal excise taves. If
you have any questions abeult excise, employment, or other federal taxes, pledse
let us know. :

Ponors way deduct contributions to you as provided in section 170 of the
Internal Revenue Code. Bequests, legacies, devises, transfers, or gifts to you
or for your use are deductible for Federal estate and gift tax purptses if they

meet the applicable provisions of ssctions 2055, 2106, and 2522 of the Code.

Donors may deduct contributions to you only to the extent that their
contributions are giftas, with no consideration received. Ticket purchases and
similar payments in cdonjunction with fundraising events may not necessarily
qualify as deductible contributions, depending on the circumstances. Revenue
Ruling 67-246, published in Cumulative Bulletin 1967-2, on page 104, gives
guidelines regarding when taxpayers may deduct payments for admission to, or
other participation in, fundraising activities for charity.

You are not required to file Form 998, Return of OQrganization Exempt From
Income Tax, if your gross receipts each year are normally $25,000 or less. ~1f
you receive a Form 590 package in the mail, simply attach the label provided,
check the box in: the heading to indicate that your annual gross receipts are
normilly $2§,000 or less, and sign the return. Because you will be treated as
a public charity for return filing purposes during your entire advance ruling
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period, you should file Form 990 for each year in your advance ruling peridd ’
that you exceed the $25,000 filing threshold even if your sources of support
do not satisfy the puhlic support test specified in the heading of this letter.

If a return is reguired, it must be filed by the 15th day of the fifth
month after the end of your annual accounting period. A penality of 320 a day
is charged when a return is filed late, unless there is reasonable cause for
the delay. However, the maximum penalty charged cannot exceed $10,000 or
5 percent of your gross receipts for the year, whichever ig leas. FPFor _
organizations with gross receipts exceeding $1,000,000 in any year, the penalty
is 5100 per day per return, unless there is reasonable cause for the delay.
The maximum penalty for an organization with gross receipts exceeding
$1.000,000 shall not exceed $50,000. This penalty may also be charged if a
return is not complete. o, please be sure your return is complete before you
file it,

You are not required to file federal income tax returns unless you are
subject to the tax on unrelated business income under section 511 of the Code.
If you are subject to this tax, you must file an income tax reéturn on Form
$90-T, Exempt Organization Business Income Tax Return, In this letter we are
not determining whether any of your present or proposed activities are unre-
lated trade or business as defined in section 513 of the Code.

You are reguired to make your amnual information return, Form 990 or
Form 990-BZ, available for public inspection for three years after the later
of the due date of the return or the date the return is filed. You are also
required to make available for public inapection your exemption application,
any supporting documents, and your exemption letter. Copies of these.
documents are also required to be provided to anyrindividual upon written or in
person request without charge other than reaaonable fees for copying and
postage. You may fulfill thie reguirement by placing these documents on the
Internet. Penalties may be imposed for failure to comply with these
requirements. Additional information is available in Publication 557,
Tax-Exempt Status for Your Organization, or you may call our toll free
number shown abéve.

. You need an employer identification number even if you have no employees.
If an employer identification number was not entered on your application, we
will assign a number to you and advise you of it. Please use that number on
.-&ll réturna you file and in all correspondence with the Internal Révenue
Sarvice, .

This deterwination is based on evidence that your funds are dedicated to
the purposes listed in section S01{¢} {3) of the Code. To agsure your continued
exemption, you should keep records to ahow that funds are epernt only for thoge
purposes. If you distribute funds to other organizations, your recorde should
show whether they are exempt under section 501(c){3). In cames where the =
recipient organization is not exempt under section 501(c) {3}, you wust have
evidence that the funds will remain dedicated to the veguired purposes and that
the recipient will use the funds for those purposes.
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If you distribute funds to individuals, you should keep case histories
ahowing the recipients' names, addresses, purposes of awards, manner of gelec-
tion, and relatiomship (if any) to memberg, officers, trustees or doncrs of
funds to you, 8o that you can substantiate upon request by the Irnternal Revenue
Service any and all distributions you made to individuals. (Revenue Ruling
56-304, C.B. 1356-2, page 306.)

If we said in the heading of this letter that an addendum applies, the
addendum enclosed is an integral part of this letter. :

Because this letter could help us resolve any questiona about your exempt
status and foundation status, you should keep it in your permanent records.

We have sent a copy of this letter to your representative as indicated
in your power of attorney.

If you have any questions, please contact the person whose name and
telephone number are shown in the heading of this letter.

Sincerely yours,
‘
Lois G. Lerner
_ﬁ/ Director;, Exempt Organizations

Enclosure{s) :
Form 872-C
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Charitable Contributions -
Substantiation and Disclosure Requirements

UNDER THE NEW LAW, CHARITIES WELL NEED TO PRO-
VIDE NEW KINDS OF INFORMATION T DONORS, Failure to
div 50 may result in denial of deductions o dunors and the imposition of
penaities on chariries.

Legistavion signed into law by the Presidens on Aogast 10, 1993, con-
tains a numiber of significam provisions sffecting tax-exenpt charitable
organizotions described in section S0F (o)) of the livermal Revenue
Code. These provizions include: (1) new substantintion reguitements for
donars. and 121 new pablic disclosure requirements for charities (with
patential penalties for failing to comply ). Additionally, charities shonld
note hat donots could be penalized by foss of the deduction if they fail
to substamiaste. THE SUBSTANTIATION AND DISCLOSURE,
PROVISIONS APPLY TO CONTRIBUTIONS MADE AFTER
DECEMBER 31, 1993,

Charities need to familiarize themselves with thiese tax law changes in *
order 10 bring themselves into compliance. This Publication alens you
1o the new provisions affecting tax-exempt chanitable organizations. Set
forth below are brief descriptions of the new law's key provisions, The
lmernat Revenue Service plans te provide fmither guidance in the neay
futare,

Donor’s Substantiation Requirements

Documenting Certain Charitable Comributions. - Beginning Janu-
ary L, 1994, 20 deduction will be allowed under section 170 of the [mer-
nal Revenwe Code for any cheritable contribution of $250 or mone un-
iess the donor has contemporaneous written substantiation from the
chanty. In cases where the charity has provided goods or serviess fo the
door in sxchange for making e contribution. 1his contemporanecus
written acknowledgement must include o good faith estimaie of the
valoe of such goods or services. Thus. rapayers may no longer rety
sofefy on & conceiled check 1o substantiate a cash contribution of $250
OF tore.

The subsiaatiation must be “contempormeoss.” That is, it must be ob-
tained by the donor no later than the date the donor actually files a re-
turn for ehe tax year in which the contributicn was made. If the retumn is
filed afier the doe date of extended due date, chen the substantistion
must have been obtained by the due date or exzended due date.

The responsibijity for obtaining this substantiation fies with the de-
nor, who must reguest it from the charity. The charity is not required
1o revord or seport this information 1o the IRS on behalf of donors,

The legislation provides thot substantiation will nor be requited if, in
aecordance with regulations prescribed by the Secretary, the charity
reports direcily 1o the IRS the infonmation required 10 be provided in the
wrilten subsiantistion. Af present. ehere are no regulations establishing
procedures for direct repoming by charities 10 the IRS of charitable con-
riputions made in 1994, Consequently, charities and donors should be
prepitred 10 pravide/obtain the described substantiation for 1994 comtri.
butions of $250 or more.

There is no prescribed formar for the wrinen acknowledgement. For
exaniple. lenars, postcards or computer-genersied forms mav be acoepi-
able. The acknowledgement does nat liave 10 include the donot’s social
security of tax identificotion number. I mus, however, provide suffi-
cient information to subsuntiate the ameuar of the deductible contribym-
tion. The acknowledgement should note the amount of any cash contri-
bution. However. if the dosation 15 in the form of propenty. then the
acknowiedgenent must describe. but need not valve, such propeny.
Valuation of the donated propery is the responsibility of the donor,

The written substantiation chould alse aote whether the donee organiza-
tionh provided any geods or services in consideration. in whele or in part.
for the contribution and, if so, mus provide 3 description and good-faith
estimate of the value of the goods of services. In the new law these are
referred 1o as “guid pro quo contributions ™ )

Please note that there is a new taw requiring charities to furnish
disclosare statements to donors for such quid peo quo denations in
excess of $75. This is addressed in the next section regarding Disclo-
sure By Charity,

Ifche goods or services consist entinely of ntangible religious benefits,
the statement should indicate this, but the statemant need not desoribe or
provide an estimate of the value of these benefits. “Intangible religious
benefits™ are also discussed in the following section on Disclossre By
Charity. I, on the other hand. the donor received nothing in rerum for
the comribution, the written substantiation must so stale,

The present law remains in effect that, generally, if tae value of an item
o group of like iteims exceeds $5.000. the donor must obtsin a qualified
appraisal and submit 20 appraisal surnrmary with the rétum claiming the
deduction,

The organization may vither provide separale statememns for each contris
bution of $250 or more from a taxpayer, or furnish periodic statements
sybstantiating contributions of $250 or maore.

Separate payments are regarded us independent cantributions and are
not aggregaied for purposes of measuring the $250 threshold However,
the Service is awthorized 1o establish anti-abuse rubes 1o prevent avoid-
ance of the substamiation requiremsent by taxpayers writing separate
smaller checks on the same date.

1§ donations are made through payroll deductions. the deduction from
each paycheck is regarded ns a separste payment.

'
A charity that knowingty provides false writien substantisvion 10 1 dopor
may be subject 10 the penalties for aiding and abetting an understate.
ment of tax liability under section 670 of the Code.

Disclosure by Charity of Receipt of
Quid Pro Quo Coniribution

B o4 s e Y ——

Beginning Janvary 1. 1994, under new section 6115 of the Internal Rev-
enue Code, a charitable organization must provide a writien disclosure
stateanent 1 donors who make o payment, described as 2 “qaid pro que
contribution,” in excess of $75. This requirement iy separaté from the
written substantiation required for deductibility purposes a5 discussed
above. While, in centain ciscumstances, an organization may be able to
meet bath requirements with the same writien document. an organiza-
Gon must be carefid 1o sarisfy the section 61 LS writien disclosme state-
ment requirerent it o timely manner because of the penalties involved.

A quid pro quo contribution is a payment made partly as a contribution
and partly for goods or services provided to the donor by the charity. An
example of a quid pro quoe contribution is where the donor gives a char-
ity $100 in consideration for a concert ticket valued at $40. 1n this ex-
ample, $60 wouid be deductble. Because the donar's payment (quid pro
quo contribution) exceeds $75, ihe disclosure statement must be fur-
nished, even though the deduclible amwount does nor exceed $75,

Separate payments of $75 or leas made ar different times of the year for
separale fund-raising events will not be aggregated for parposes of the
$7% threshold. However, the Service is authorized 1o develop anti-ubuse
rules to preven: avoidance of this disclosure requirement in situations
such as the writing of mubtiple chevks for the same iransaction.

The required written disclosure staement mast:
(1) inform the donor that the amount of the contribution fdeat is de-



ductible for fedetal income tax purposesx is Limited to the excess
of any money (and the vale: of any property viber than maney)
contributed by the dotor aver the valse of goads or services pro-
vided by the charity, and

(2} provide the donor with a good-Faith estimate of the value of the
goods or services that e donor received,

The: charity must furnish the statement in coanection with either the
solicitation or the receipt of the quid pre guo comribution. I the disclo-
sure statenient is furaished in connection with a particular solicittion, it
is 501 pevessary for the organization to provide another statement when
the assoviaied contribution is acivally received.

The disclosune nuest be in weiting and nust be made i 8 manner that is
resscnably likely 10 come 1o the attertion of the denor. For 2xample. a
disctosure in small prind within o lurger document might nat meer this
regeireem .

In the Rollowing thuee circutistances, the disclosare statement is
required. i .

i1} Where the ondy goods or services given to 4 donor meet the stan-
dards for “insabstantial value™ set our in section 3.04, pamgraph
2 of Rev. Rroc. 9012, 19901 C.H. 471, a5 amplified by seclion
208 of Rev, Proc, 92-49. 1992-1 C.B. 987 (or any updares or
revisions thireof):

(2}  Where there is no donative slement involved in o particular
ransaction with a charity, such as in a typical museam gift shop
sale.

13} Where there is only an intangible religious benefit provided to
the donor. The intangible religious benefit must be provided to

Internal Revenue Service
1111 Constitution Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20224

the donor by an organization organized exchisively for religious
purpoeses, al must be of 2 type that generally is not sold in o
commercial rransaction outside Ihe dorutive context, An ex-
ataple of an intangible religious benefit would be admission o a
retigious ceremony. The exception also generalty applies 1o de
minimis tangible bepefits, such as wine, provided in connection
with a religious ceremony., The intangible religious bepefit ex-
eegpticn. howeves, does not apply ta such iterus as paymens for
tuition for education leading to » recognized degree, or for traved
SErVices, OF consumey goods.

A penalty is imposed on charities that do not meer the disclasure re-
quirements. For faiture 1o make the required disclogure in conpection
with a quid pro guo conaibution of more than $75. there is 3 penalty of
$10 per conuibution, not 10 eaceed $3.000 per fundraising event or
mailing. The charity may aveid the penalty if it can show that the failire
was due to reasonable covse,

Please mote that the prevailing basic rule allowing donor deductions
only lo the extent that the payment exceeds the fair market value of
the geods or services received in return still applies generally to all
quid pru que contributions. The $73 threshold pertains only to the
vhligation to disclose and the imposition of the $§0 per contribution
penaliy, not the rule on deductibility of the payment.
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- Consent Fixing Period of Limitation Upon
«m 872-C Assessment of Tax Under Section 4940 of the

Internal Revenue Code

OMB Mo, 1545-0056

R 1968 To be used with
Form 1023. Submit
remigrd of b Trasgury . ‘
Ivamel i Sonion (See instructions ) In duplicste,

Under section 6501(c){4) of the Internal Revenue Code, and as part of a raquest filed with Form 1023 that the
organization named below be treated as a publicly supported organization undsr section 170(b)(1){A)vi) or

section 509(a)(2) during an advance ruling period,

NEUTRON SCATTERING SOCIETY OF AMERICA .
{Exact legaf name of orgarization as showi in orgarizing

District Director of
Internai Revenue, or

and the Assistant

M.LT. 13-5025, 77 MASS. AVE. CAMBRIDGE MA 02139
{Number, streat, ity or lown, stats, and 2IP coda}

Commissioner
{Employee Plans and
Exempt Organizations)

consent and agree that the period for assessing tax (imposed under section 4940 of the Code) forany of the §
tax years in the advance ruling period witl extend 8 years, 4 months, and 15 days beyond the end of the first tax

year.

However, if a notice of deficiency in tax for any of these years is sent to the organization before the period
expiras, the lime for making an assessment will be further extended by the number of days the assessment is

prohibited, plus 60 days.

Ending date of first tax year _December 31, 2002 .
{Momth, day, and year}

Name of organization (as shown in organizing document)

NEUTRON SCATTERING SOCIETY OF AMERICA

Type or print pama and title

Officer o frustee havin hority 10 sign ': .
: Anne M. Mayes
Signatura p / cbxl————-' ' Treasurer A
For IRS use only
District Director or Assistant Commissioner (Employee Plans and Exempt Organizations) Date
Dir N
Lois G. Lemer £ octor, Exempt Organizationg JUL 15 2@

By ﬂur- UMM»W Group Manager

For Pa rk Reciuction Act Notice, gee page 7 of the Form 1023 Instructions.
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